2
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
3-to-8 line decoder/demultiplexer; inverting 74LVC138A
FEATURES
• 5 V tolerant inputs for interfacing with 5 V logic
• Wide supply voltage range from 1.2 to 3.6 V
• CMOS low power consumption
• Direct interface with TTL levels

Philips Semiconductors Product specification
3-to-8 line decoder/demultiplexer; inverting 74LVC138A
ORDERING INFORMATION
FUNCTION TABLE
See note 1.
Note
1. H = HIGH voltage level;
L = LOW voltage level;
X = don’t care.
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
TEMPERATURE RANGE PINS PACKAGE MATERIAL CODE
74LVC138AD −40 to +125 °C 16 SO16 plastic SOT109-1
74LVC138ADB −40 to +125 °C 16 SSOP16 plastic SOT338-1
74LVC138APW −40 to +125 °C 16 TSSOP16 plastic SOT403-1
74LVC138ABQ −40 to +125 °C 16 DHVQFN16 plastic SOT763-1
INPUT OUTPUT
E1 E2 E3 A0 A1 A2 Y0 Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7
H X X X X X H H H H H H H H
X H X X X X H H H H H H H H
X X L X X X H H H H H H H H
L L H L L L L H H H H H H H
L L H H L L H L H H H H H H
L L H L H L H H L H H H H H
L L H H H L H H H L H H H H
L L H L L H H H H H L H H H
L L H H L H H H H H H L H H
L L H L H H H H H H H H L H
L L H H H H H H H H H H H L
6
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
3-to-8 line decoder/demultiplexer; inverting 74LVC138A
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
LIMITING VALUES
In accordance with the absolute maximum rating system (IEC 60134); voltages are referenced to GND (ground = 0 V).
Notes